PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4277673

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FOUR STRONG CORPORATION	01/09/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2 DOGS DISTRIBUTION, LLC	
Street Address:	125 W. GEMINI DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE E1-E2	
City:	TEMPE	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85283	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D572573
Patent Number:	D613583
Patent Number:	D669763
Patent Number:	D686488

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)812-1249

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-238-2300

Email: lwoodrum@wt-ip.com

Correspondent Name: WITHROW & TERRANOVA, P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 106 PINEDALE SPRINGS WAY

Address Line 4: CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2065-000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA C. WOODRUM
SIGNATURE:	/laura c. woodrum/
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=2065_Short_Form_Assignment_of_Design_Patents_and_Registrations#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 041275 FRAME: 0416 $source = 2065_Short_Form_Assignment_of_Design_Patents_and_Registrations \#page 2.tif\\ source = 2065_Short_Form_Assignment_of_Design_Patents_and_Registrations \#page 3.tif\\$

PATENT REEL: 041275 FRAME: 0417



SHORT FORM ASSIGNMENT OF DESIGN PATENTS AND DESIGN REGISTRATIONS

THIS SHORT FORM ASSIGNMENT OF DESIGN PATENTS (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is made by and between Four Strong Corporation, a North Carolina business corporation having a principal place of business at 279 Serenity Hill Circle, Chapel Hill, NC 27516 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and 2 Dogs Distribution, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 125 W. Gemini Drive, Suite E1-E2, Tempe, Arizona 85283 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Purchase and Installment Sale Agreement dated as of November 30, 2016 (the "IP Installment Sale Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the following design patents (collectively, the "Patents"):

	PATENTS				
Country	Туре	Patent No.	Title	Issue Date	Priority Date
US	Design	D572,573	Carabiner	07-08-2008	01-24-2008
US	Design	D613,583	Carabiner	04-13-2010	01-18-2008
US	Design	D669,763	Carabiner	10-30-2012	03-13-2012
US	Design	D686,488	Carabiner	07-23-2013	03-13-2012

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the following design registrations (collectively, the "Design Registrations"):

DESIGN REGISTRATIONS				
Country	Reg. No.	Title	Reg. Date	Priority Date
Europe	000919816-0001	Carabiners	04-02-2008	01-24-2008
Europe	001140768-0001	Carabiners	05-27-2009	05-04-2009
Europe	001343768-0001	Carabiners	09-11-2012	03-13-2012
Europe	001343768-0002	Carabiners	09-11-2012	03-13-2012
Europe	001343768-0003	Carabiners	09-11-2012	03-13-2012
Canada	145283	Carabiner	11-08-2012	03-13-2012

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Patents and Design Registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the mutual promises contained in the IP Installment Sale Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Assigned Rights"):

- The Patents:
- The Design Registrations;

- Any and all other applications for patent for any of the designs disclosed in the Patents and/or Design Registrations that may be or have been filed in any and all countries;
- Any and all other patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the designs disclosed in the Patents and/or Design Registrations in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of a Design and any derivative right thereof.

FURTHERMORE, Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Assigned Rights are, under separate agreement, already under obligation of assignment to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this Assignment is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO, or any other intellectual property registration office throughout the world, of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in and to the Assigned Rights.

Effective with respect to the Patents and Design Registrations at least as early as the time of conception of each design disclosed therein, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any patent or registration included within the Assigned Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from any of the Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it is an original inventor or original joint inventor of the designs disclosed in the Patents and Design Registrations; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patents and Design Registrations identified above. Assignor hereby acknowledges that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any design patent included within the Assigned Rights to Assignee.

This the 946 day of January, 2017, by the Assignor:

FOUR STRONG CORPORATION

David Abels, CEO

(acknowledgment to follow)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF CHATHAM

I, LANA M-BRADLEY, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that David Abels, President and CEO of Four Strong Corporation, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing SHORT FORM ASSIGNMENT OF DESIGN PATENTS AND DESIGN REGISTRATIONS on behalf of Four Strong Corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this the day of January, 2017.

Notary's printed name: <u>LANA</u>

My commission expires:

RECORDED: 02/16/2017